TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM635436

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NXT Capital, LLC (successor in interest by merger to NXT Capital SBIC, LP)		03/29/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zimbra, Inc.
Street Address:	3000 Internet Boulevard
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Frisco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75034
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5346499	ZIMBRA		
Registration Number:	3357288	ZIMBRA		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9374436635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5133526592

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

THOMPSON HINE LLP / MICHAEL J. NIEBERDING Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL J. NIEBERDING			
SIGNATURE:	/MICHAEL J. NIEBERDING/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2021		

Total Attachments: 4

source=NXT Capital IP Release with Schedule 3-29-2021 (Executed)#page1.tif source=NXT Capital IP Release with Schedule 3-29-2021 (Executed)#page2.tif

source=NXT Capital IP Release with Schedule 3-29-2021 (Executed)#page3.tif source=NXT Capital IP Release with Schedule 3-29-2021 (Executed)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of March 29, 2021, is made by NXT Capital SBIC, LP (the "Secured Party"), located at 191 N. Wacker Drive, 30th Floor, Chicago, Illinois 60606.

WHEREAS, Zimbra, Inc. ("Zimbra"), located at 3000 Internet Boulevard, Suite 200, Frisco, Texas 75034, entered into a certain Patent Grant of Security Interest and a certain Trademark Grant of Security Interest with the Secured Party, each dated August 4, 2015 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Secured Party obtained a security interest in certain Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral, each as specified in the applicable Security Agreements, including those patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks and trademark applications identified in Schedule A hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patent Collateral and Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following:

- 1. all of the Patent Collateral, Trademark Collateral and other intellectual property referred to in the Security Agreements, including the intellectual property identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto:
- 2. all reissues, continuations, renewals or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past, present or future infringement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

NXT Capital SBIC, LP

By: NXT Capital, LLC, successor in interest by merger

By: Andrea Tunick
Title: Managing Director

Schedule A

Patents:

	1	Ī	Filing	1	
Title	Country	Serial No.	Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
AN ELECTRONIC	United	11270688	09-Nov-	7389349	17-Jun-2008
MESSAGING	States	11270000	2005	7307347	17-Jun-2006
SYSTEM FOR	Suites		2003		
ADJUSTING					
COMPUTER					
POLLING PERIOD					
BASED ON USER'S					
PREDICTED					
MESSAGING					
ACTIVITY					
APPLICATION	United	10147833	17-May-	6832366	14-Dec-2004
GENERATOR	States	10117033	2002	0032300	11 200 2001
FILE OPERATIONS	United	11609206	11-Dec-	7743039	22-Jun-2010
WITH MULTIPLE	States	11005200	2006	7713037	22 3411 2010
LEVEL FILE					
LOCKING					
TECHNIQUES					
FILE OPERATIONS	United	11609213	11-Dec-	7664781	16-Feb-2010
WITH PERSISTENT	States		2006		
FILE LOCKING					
TECHNIQUES					
INSTANT	United	11755490	30-May-	9628426	18-Apr-2017
MESSAGING	States		2007		1
SYSTEM					
NATIVE FILE TO	United	11774963	09-Jul-	7865504	4-Jan-2011
SHARED RESOURCE	States		2007		
LOCATOR NAMING					
SECURE BLOCK	United	12036765	25-Feb-	7912986	22-Mar-2011
READ AND WRITE	States		2008		
PROTOCOL FOR					
REMOTELY STORED					
FILES					
SERVER-SIDE	United	11212139	25-Aug-	RE40949	3-Nov-2009
RECYCLE BIN	States		2005		
SYSTEM					
SERVER-SIDE	United	12469879	21-May-	RE45901	23-Feb-2016
RECYCLE BIN	States		2009		
SYSTEM					
VIRTUAL TAPE	United	09747457	22-Dec-	6594677	15-Jul-2003
STORAGE SYSTEM	States		2000		
AND METHOD					

			Filing		
Title	Country	Serial No.	Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
RECOMMENDATION	United	61/765,413	15-Feb-		
SYSTEM AND	States		2013		
METHOD					
CONTENT –	United	61/775,261	08-Mar-		
QUALITY SCORING	States		2013		
SYSTEM AND	United	13/166,760	22-Jun-		
METHOD FOR	States		2011		
ANALYZING USERS					
OF AN ONLINE					
COMMUNITY					
SECURE BLOCK	United	13/021,231			
READ AND WRITE	States				
PROTOCOL FOR					
REMOTELY STORED					
FILES					

Patent Licenses:

Name	Licensor	Licensee	Patent No.
Dispatching messages to a mobile	MXGO Technologies, Inc.	Zimbra, Inc.	8,463,862
device			
Presenting users with option to call	MXGO Technologies, Inc.	Zimbra, Inc.	7,627,642
sender responsive to email message			
Filtering messages to wired and	MXGO Technologies, Inc.	Zimbra, Inc.	7,546,351
wireless device			
Information form multiple sources and	MXGO Technologies, Inc.	Zimbra, Inc.	7,062,538
dispatch to both hardwired and			
wireless clients			
Server obtains information from	MXGO Technologies, Inc.	Zimbra, Inc.	6,779,022
multiple sources and dispatches to			
hardwired and wireless clients			

Trademarks:

Trademark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
ZIMBRA	United States	86070339	20-SEP-2013	5,346,499	28-NOV-2017
ZIMBRA	United States	78670037	13-JUL-2005	3,357,288	18-DEC-2007
Design	United States			3,665,382	11-AUG-2009
Design	United States			3,542,380	09-DEC-2008
G & Design	United States			3,587,583	10-MAR-2009
TELLIGENT & Design	United States			3,361,270	01-JAN-2008
TELLIGENT & Design	United States			3,582,022	03-MAR-2009
COMMUNITY SERVER	United States			3,500,529	16-SEP-2008

Trademark	Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
BLOGMAILER	United States			3,589,241	10-MAR-2009
COMMUNITY SERVER	United States			3,307,794	09-OCT-2007
TELLIGENT	United States			3,085,918	25-APR-2006
THE BIG SOCIAL	United States			4,108,739	06-MAR-2012
Design	United States	86056062	04-SEP-2013		

RECORDED: 03/30/2021